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AMERON MASS SYSTEMS

   
 
TO: HOLDERS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER P/N FX01600-5 

 
 

REVISION NO. 3, DATED APR 5/18 
 

 
HIGHLIGHTS 

 
The highlights of the revision are outlined below. All pages have been revised and maintain the 
format of ATA 100 and the AECMA Simplified English guidelines. 
 
 

Chapter/Section 
and Page No. 

Description of Change Effectivity 

ALL Added more Repair Station locations to return affected 
fire extinguisher. 

ALL 

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
REVISION HISTORY 

 
Initial Release: Rev. 0, Dated 1-9-2018 

Release 1:  Rev. 1, Dated 1-22-2018 

Release 2:  Rev. 2, Dated 1-25-2018 

Release 3:  Rev. 3, Dated 4-5-2018 
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WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM MASS SYSTEMS. ALL RIGHTS ARE RESERVED BY MASS SYSTEMS.
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R

MASS Systems

 

SERVICE BULLETIN SB-26-12 
 
FIRE PROTECTION:  ENGINE, FIRE EXTINGUISHER  

P/N FX01600-5  
 
1.0 PLANNING INFORMATION 
 

A. Effectivity 

Fire Extinguisher P/N FX01600-5 used on Sikorsky S-76D aircraft (equivalent 
Sikorsky Part Number and range of affected serial numbers shown in Table 1) 
incorporates Temperature Compensated Pressure Switch (TCPS) P/N SW00500-1. 

 

B. Reason 

A repair station performed an overhaul of Fire Extinguisher FX01600-5 and found a 
signal fault error in TCPS P/N SW00500-1 (a welded component in the fire 
extinguisher). The fault was found when the TCPS was checked with an appropriate 
test box and showed an open switch between pins 2-3 ("NO-GO" output) after a 
pressure of 600 +25/-0 psig was applied to it. The correct TCPS signal should be a 
closed switch between pins 2-3 ("GO" output) per Figure 1 schematic.  

 

Figure 1: TCPS Schematic 
 
Further investigation found that the TCPS failure on fire extinguisher FX01600-5 was 
due to incorrect wiring within the TCPS connector. All fire extinguishers 
manufactured prior to the release of this Service Bulletin must be inspected.  
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C. Description 

This Service Bulletin recommends mandatory repair or replacement of the TCPS if a 
fault has been found as described below. Inspection must include all fire extinguisher, 
P/N FX01600-5 serial numbers manufactured prior to this SB (see Section 1.D,  
Table 1). Verify TCPS fault by performing the following applicable test procedure: 

1. Affected Fire extinguisher in service (installed on aircraft): 

a. Locate TCPS (red) on fire extinguisher as shown in Figure 2. 

 

Figure 2: TCPS PTT test on Fire Extinguisher FX01600-5 

 

b. With TCPS attached to system harness (from aircraft) monitor the cautions on 
the Multi-Function Display (MFD) panels while depressing the Press-to-Test 
(PTT) button.  

c. If a depressed PTT button does not show R FIRE EXT PRESS LOW or  
L FIRE EXT PRESS LOW, then TCPS is defective. Per Figure 1, 
depressing the PTT button forces TCPS switch pins 2-3 to open and indicate a 
low or empty fire bottle.  

2. Affected Fire extinguisher not in service (spare in stock room or removed from 
aircraft): 

a. Locate TCPS (red) on fire extinguisher as shown in Figure 3. 

b. Using a multimeter, check continuity of pins 2-3 in TCPS connector. On a 
fully charged fire bottle, pins 2-3 should be closed (~0 ohm reading).  

PTT Button 

TCPS 

Harness 
(aircraft) 
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c. Monitor the multimeter while depressing the PTT button. If the depressed 
PTT button still shows pins 2-3 closed, then TCPS is defective. Per Figure 1, 
depressing the PTT button forces TCPS switch pins 2-3 to open.  

 

 

Figure 3: TCPS Pins 2-3 test on Fire Extinguisher FX01600-5 

 

3. Additional test required for affected Fire extinguisher not in service (spare in 
stock room or removed from aircraft): 

a. Locate TCPS (red) on fire extinguisher as shown in Figure 4.  

 

 

Figure 4: TCPS Pin 3 test on Fire Extinguisher FX01600-5 

 

TCPS

MULTIMETER

LUG 

TCPS MULTIMETER
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b. Using a multimeter, check continuity of pin 3 in TCPS connector to fire bottle 
lug. 

c. If multimeter shows continuity (~0 ohm reading) then connector pin 3 is 
grounded to fire bottle lug and TCPS is defective. Per Figure 1, pin 3 should 
not be grounded. 

d. A grounded pin 3 causes an unintended consequence when installed on the 
aircraft. As shown in Figure 5, pins 2-3 always remain closed through a 
ground loop between aircraft pin 2 (ground) and fire bottle lug pin 3 (ground). 
This effect creates a false positive condition where the fire bottle is always 
shown full even if it becomes empty (TCPS pins 2-3 open).  

 

 

Figure 5: Schematic – Defective TCPS 

 

D. Affected Serial Numbers 

The following Table lists the affected serial numbers for the FX01600-5 Fire 
Extinguisher. 

 

Table 1: Affected Fire Extinguisher FX01600-5 Serial Numbers 

Fire Extinguisher 
Part No. 

Sikorsky Aircraft  
Part No.

Qty  Serial Numbers 

FX01600-5 76310-77801-111 295 0001-0295

Note: Affected serial numbers include all fire extinguishers manufactured 
prior to the release of this SB. 

 
  

TCPS/FIRE EXT. AIRCRAFT

GROUND LOOP CLOSES PINS 2-3 
EVEN WHEN TCPS SWITCH IS OPEN 

LUG 
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E. Compliance 

Mandatory repair or replacement of TCPS from the affected Fire Extinguisher (see 
Section 1.D, Table 1) from aircraft/stock room as soon as conveniently possible. 
Return affected fire extinguishers to Supplier/Distributor (see Section 1.N) for direct 
repair or replacement.  

 

F. Approval 

Not applicable. 

 

G. Manpower 

Required 0.5 man-hour. 

 

H. Material – Cost and Availability 

A new or repaired TCPS P/N SW00500-1 (Rev-B) will be installed on returned fire 
extinguishers to Supplier/Distributor at no charge.  For any additional reimbursement, 
please contact AMETEK Ameron for details. 
 
 Fire Extinguisher FX01600-5 Supplier/Distributer: 

AMETEK Ameron  
4750 Littlejohn St. 
Baldwin Park, CA 91706 – U.S.A 
Tel: 626-856-0101 
Fax: 626-586-0210 

 

I. Tooling – Price and Availability 

Multimeter and the tooling list in AMETEK Ameron/ MASS Systems CMM 
Supplement 26-20-02_FX01600-5. 

 

J. Weight and Balance 

Not applicable. 

 

K. Electrical Load Data 

Not applicable. 

 

L. References 

AMETEK Ameron/ MASS Systems CMM Supplement 26-20-02_FX01600-5 
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M. Other Publications Affected 

None. 

 

N. Return Information 

Return Affected Fire extinguishers to any of the following authorized Repair Stations: 

1. AGPS California 
4750 Littlejohn Street  
Baldwin Park, California 91706, U.S.A 

2. AGPS New York 
1350-2 Lincoln Avenue 
Holbrook, New York 11741, U.S.A 

3. AGPS Missouri 
10271 Bach Boulevard 
St. Louis, Missouri 63132, U.S.A 

4. MRO Singapore 
No. 43 Changi South Avenue 2, #04-01 
486164, Singapore 
 

O. Contact 

Contact Manager of Product Support if technical assistance is needed.   
 

Telephone No. 626-337-4640 E-mail service-mass@AMETEK.com
Fax No. 626-337-1641 Address Same as above 

 
 
2.0 ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Inspect records for affected Fire Extinguisher P/N FX01600-5 serial numbers as listed in  
Section 1.D, Table 1. Perform the following steps to accomplish a TCPS repair or 
replacement: 

 

A. Affected fire extinguisher from service on aircraft 

Confirm TCPS fault following test procedure outlined in Section 1.C.1 then follow 
required procedure to remove affected fire extinguisher from aircraft. Return affected 
fire extinguishers to Supplier/Distributor (see Section 1.N) for direct repair or 
replacement. 
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B. Affected spare fire extinguisher in stock room 

Confirm TCPS fault following test procedure outlined in Section 1.C.2 and 1.C.3. 
Return affected fire extinguishers to Supplier/Distributor (see Section 1.N) for direct 
repair or replacement. 

 

C. Identification Plate Marking 

After TCPS repair or replacement, Supplier/Distributor will permanently mark (scribe 
or punch) an “R” (for Repair or Replacement) on the Identification plate after the 
Serial no. marking to indicate that the TCPS has been either repaired or replaced. This 
marking is only limited to the affected Fire Extinguishers covered in this SB. 

 

3.0 MATERIAL INFORMATION 

A. The required material for accomplishment of this Service Bulletin: 

Return affected fire extinguishers to AMETEK locations listed in Section 1.N to 
repair or replace Qty. (1) – Temperature Compensated Pressure Switch,  
P/N SW00500-1 (Rev-B) for each Fire Extinguisher.  

 

B. Disposition:   

Confirm TCPS fault and return the affected Fire Extinguisher P/N FX01600-5 to 
AMETEK locations listed in Section 1.N. 

 

C. No special tooling required. 
 
 
 

 
>>> END OF SERVICE BULLETIN <<< 


